

# Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0012-2020 Tanner Drive Duplexes

LOCATION:	The site is generally located on the north side of Tanner Drive at the northeast corner of the intersection of Tanner Drive and Boone Trail, with common street addresses of 401 and 405 Tanner Drive.
REQUEST:	Development of an attached house (duplex) on each of two existing vacant lots totaling 0.582 acres and zoned R-10, for a total of four dwelling units.
DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/	
ALTERNATES, ETC:	N/A
FINDINGS:	City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

S: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated July 8, 2020 by William C. Piver, PE.

# CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

☑ Utility Placement Easement Required

☑ Slope Easement Required

☑ <u>**RECORDED MAP(S)**</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

# The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

# Stormwater

1. The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified on all maps for recording.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

# The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

# Engineering



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0012-2020 Tanner Drive Duplexes

- 1. A public infrastructure surety for 6' sidewalks and street trees shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).
- 2. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and is shown on a plat approved for recordation.
- 3. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of this document must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 4. A Slope easement deed of easement shall be approved by City staff and the location of the easement shall be shown on a plat approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recording. If a recorded copy of the document is not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

# Stormwater

- 5. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.
- 6. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.
- 7. If total land disturbance will be over 12,000 sq. ft. for multiple houses, a separate site plan submittal & approval will be required. Site plans require an erosion control plan. (UDO 9.4.6.)

# **Urban Forestry**

- 8. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 4 street trees along Boone Trail, and 4 street trees along Tanner Drive .
- 9. A public infrastructure surety for 8 street trees is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).

# The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

# General

1. Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.

# Stormwater



# Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0012-2020 Tanner Drive Duplexes

2. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).

# **Urban Forestry**

- 3. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.
- EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

# 3-Year Expiration Date: August 6, 2023

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

# 4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed:

Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Kasey Evans

Date: 08/06/2020

EVELOPMENT SERVICES		401 & 405		P.D. BOX 14241 RALEIGH, NC 27620 Tel: (919) 624-0442	2-2020 DATE ENTS 4/72/20 ENTS 6/02/20 TATE 7/8/20
This form is musical when saturiting alle plants as referenced in United Excelorance: Orders via (UDD) Scotlon 10.5.8. Please chadricities appropriate brilding types and include the plan checklist document when submitting.	T	ANNER DRIVE		,	
Nite Use Only: Two-settor # Planning Coord who: Beitting "ype Sile Transaction History				WILLIAM C. PIVER, PE	
Obtobel O		RALEIGH, NC		2709 SCOTTSDALE LANE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27613 PHONE: (919) 880-4217	C Re ED PER
Apentment Den tot Cost of Adjustment # Tewnoung Cost of Adjustment # Are restarce # Adversals # den totals we # Adversals # den totals we # Adversals # den totals we # Adversals #	CAS	SE#: ASR-0012-202	0	EMAIL: bill_piver@yahoo.com	REWSE
evelopment some. Tanner Drive Duplevice.				JOHN Y. PHELPS JR.,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
newhite references/or is 40° & 405 Tanner Drive the PHAse. Trade59648 in Trade59649 in Trade59641 the monocharter for the charter of the and the sequences, and charge or use. Transpectives in the provided the content is not an index to be provided the.				PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR 5110 BUR OAK CIRCLE,	CAS) & 405 TANNER DRIVE CITY OF RALFIGH WAKE COUNIY, NC
nnet Proyeth, Owner Denes oper Conscitiving:		A James III 6		SITE DATA:	CH DNC
The please attach publicase openational video submitting this favor. mpany: Claude P. Tictter, Jr. Title: Owner				SITE ADDRESS: 401 & 405 TANNER DRIVE	AL FI
kless P.O. Box 1421 ; Raegh, IIC 27630-4241 axe# (1910) 442-0142 Enck orzetesji@gmail.com genramens Birlys, P4				RALEIGH NC 27610 PINS: 1702856554 & 1702859561	L TAI
repark William D. Phirer, PE Jostessa 2208 Goodsdals Lance, Raleigh, NC, 27015 ore # (515) 880-4217 Inveil: bil_pven@yeshoa.com				DEED: BK 14067 PG 204 ZONING: R-10	405 7 0 7 0
		MCINITY MAD		EXISTING LAND JSE: VACANT PROPOSED BLDG USE: RESIDENTIAL	CIT
		$\frac{\text{MOINIT}^{*}}{\text{SCALE: 1"}} = 500'$		TOTAL ACREAGE: 0.600 AC TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS: 2	401
n and a state of the state of t	PRELI	M NARY SITE	PLAN	BUILDING SETEACKS PRIMARY STREET: 42.6'-64.2'	
				SIDE STREET 10' SIDE LOT LINE: 5	
DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TAILS	FEE IN LIEU TO BE PAID FOR CURB	SITE IS EXEMPT FROM TREE CONSERVATION MEASURES,	ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL	REAR LOT LINE: 27 INFILL RULES APPLY: YES	
Applicable to all developments BITE DATA BUILDING DATA Disting geositic fice area (not be demutatived) Developments Disting geositic fice area (not be demutatived) Developments	PER UDO SEC 8.5.1.E	SITE LESS THAN 2 AC PER UDO SECTION 9.1.2	CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.	EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 0 SF	
biolegic of sach:     8.0       biolegic of sach:     Biologic gress floor area to be demolished:       biologic of sach:     0.3       Disters the acreact:     0.0       Disters the acreact of biologic saches				PROPOSED IVPERVIOUS	
of parting spaces required; 3 Table all gross (to menet and med); 4 (204 S)2 of parting spaces required; 5 Proposal & Claukings; 2 markay Diabilis (if applicable); NUA Proposal & chapters for each; 2 adding and (CLOC All-Vicement	PER SECTION 9.2.2.A.2.b.i Number		Public Improvement Quantity Table       Fhase Number (s)     Phase '       Number of Lot (s)     2       Lot Number (s) by Phase     24 & SE       Number (of Units     2	LOT 94 HOUSE, PORCH & PATIO 1,410 SF WALK 190 SF FARKING 1,410 SF TOTAL 3,010 SF	E L
mpoord eee 3.000 14: Reskenta STORTWATER INFOSMATION	RALEIGH UNIFIED ORDINANCE, TH		Livable Buildings 2 Open Space? No Number of Open Space Lots 0	FERCENTAGE IVPERVIOUS: 24.0% ADD TIONAL 1,610 SF SIDEWALK IN R/W	CC,
Isting impervious Surface: Proceed Impervio	EXEMPT FROM ACT	IVE STORMWATER	Public Water (LF) 0 Public Sewer (LF) 0	FARKING IN FRONT SETEACK 1410 SF / 4240 SF = 53.3%	PIVEY, MALE LANE AROUW 2701
ya, jisaa prode Looranaa: cox dhu	MEASURES AND FURTHER REVIEW U		Public Street (LF) - FULL 0 Public Street (LF) - PARTIAL 0 Public Sidewalk (LF) 351	LOT 99	19 20
ANN Ray CORD F	OF IMPERVIOUS S		Street Signs (LF) 0 Water Service Stubs 4	FOUSE, PORCH & PATIO 1,410 SF WA_K 190 SF PARKING 1,390 SF	OB SCOTT
star and dwolling units: 2 Total # or head units: NAA * before units: 11: 25: 2 Hill: 40: 9 metric: * bet 2 * Boy project a cottage count? Yes [2] Naa			Sewer Service Stubs 4	TO"AL 2,990 SF	Willidm Ralection Fralection
SIGUATURE BLOCK		SHEETS:		PERCENTAGE IMPERVIOUS: 23.3% ADDITIONAL 450 SF SIDEWALK IN R/W	0
Thing this data we have property subvect(b). Does to him by appear and firstly block curvatures, introduce hard, and an an an and an	NR., APRUMBUTY	C-1 COVER		PARKING IN FRONT SETBACK 1390 SF / 4270 SF = 32.6%	Wi
witers 1 HVA, HE	THE SAMEARES COMPARED WITHIN THE SETTICE APPLY TO MAY BULLER N=4, 1=9 CR H=16 (2019) WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESE A. THE TOTAL SITE AREA IS 1-ASSES CO. 2020.	C-2 EXISTING	CONDITIONS		
the base and scheroly designed with the birth of a scheroly in all another the scheroly and the birth	REPORTE THE TOTAL STITLARDA E ORD AC $<$ 5 AC. 8. THE SUBLICT LOT'S PRIVARY STREET REPORTAGE IS ON A FIRETT SEE THAT WE FARTER TO A LIBERT STREET AND THAT AND THAT AND ALL DIALADADI IN CLIENT AND THAT AND ALL DIALADADI IN CLIENT AND THAT AND ALL DIALADADI IN CLIENT AND ALL DIALADADI INTERNADI INTERNADI INTERNADI INTERNADI INTERNADI I		LITY & LANDSCAPE PLAN		
The proposed experiments in a transmission of the proposed experiments applicable in the proposed experiment rule. In Subscript the Transmission of the proposed experiment rule. In Subscript the Transmission of the proposed experiments of the proposed ex	RESPONSE: TANKE DRIVE WAS PLATED AND CONSTRUCTED IN THE 19908 > 10 YES	C-5 LUT 94 EI	LEVATIONS		COPYRIGHT, 2020 ALL, RIGHTS RESERVED
p2 z of 2 anteopers rs. 3	6. If A CONSMAND, SWEP, E KN BE DEPRET AS OUTLINED IN SEC. 2. NO A: LOST THESE OF THE FRANCING, BULDING CONTINUED IN THE COMMANDE AWARD, INCOMENT, STREET PROVIDED ON A STREET SHE HAT THIS BEEN FAMILIE VICE AT LEAST 2D YEARS POLLENG BURGED BRIT-DO-TWIN BERETIDES.	C-5.1 LOT 99 El C-6 SURVEY	LEVATIONS		DATE: 2-12-203 DRAWN: TC
ralejalar	REF-0MA BEDCHIDAS DESTORE: ALL D-REE BULDIARS USED IN THE COMPARATVE SAUFLE MA MARCE DIRE, A SHEET THAY AND FLATED AND CONSTRUCTED IN THE DISCID S TO MAD.	cr.		Dicitally signed by Kasey Evany	SHEET:
	1000 P 20 TO.			Kasey Evans Kasey Evans Beason: I am approving this document Date: 2020.07.31 16:28:10-04/0	COVER











